plans are charged to the income statement in the year to
which they relate.

Provisions
Provisions are recognized when the Group has a present legal
or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is
probable that an outflow of resources will be required to
settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount can
be made.

Taxes
All taxes are accrued irrespective of when such taxes are
due.
Deferred income tax is provided, using the liability method,
for all temporary differences arising between the tax bases
of assets and liabilities and their carrying values for financial
reporting purposes.
Potential savings related to tax loss carry-forwards are
generally only recognized if the recovery is assured beyond
reasonable doubt. Deferred taxes are calculated using the
expected applicable local tax rates.
Taxes payable on distribution of the undistributed profits of
subsidiaries and associates are accrued only if those profits
are to be distributed the following year.

Share Capital
Treasury shares are deducted from equity at cost price. Any
gains and losses from transactions with treasury shares are
included in retained earnings.

AT DECEMBER 31, AT DECEMBER 31,

IN CHF 1,000 NOTES 2003 % 2002 %

Assets

Current assets

Cash at banks and marketable securities 3 5,864 1.8 7,052 2.1

Accounts receivable, trade 4 67,177 20.5 58,291 17.2

Other receivables and prepaid expenses 5 7,710 2.4 12,417 3.7

Inventories 6 129,695 39.6 130,661 38.7

210,446 64.3 208,421 61.7

Long-term assets

Long-term loans and deposits 7 2,440 0.7 1,479 0.4

Investments in associated companies 8 507 0.2 849 0.3

Software 9 11,230 3.4 13,150 3.9

Goodwill 9 42,491 13.0 48,875 14.5

Property, plant and equipment 10 60,291 18.4 64,994 19.2

116,959 35.7 129,347 38.3

Total assets 327,405 100.0 337,768 100.0

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable, trade 42,757 13.0 37,683 11.2

Other liabilities and accrued expenses 11 16,642 5.1 16,949 5.0

Current tax liabilities 6,275 1.9 5,951 1.8

Short-term debt 12 30,121 9.2 32,773 9.7

95,795 29.2 93,356 27.7

Long-term liabilities

Long-term debt 13 79,462 24.3 95,000 28.1

Other liabilities 14 5,578 1.7 6,900 2.0

Provisions 15 1,981 0.6 2,112 0.6

Deferred taxes 16 5,611 1.7 5,157 1.5

92,632 28.3 109,169 32.2

Total liabilities 188,427 57.5 202,525 59.9

Minority interest 1,907 0.6 1,308 0.4

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 17 32,000 9.8 32,000 9.5

Retained earnings 105,071 32.1 101,935 30.2

Total shareholders’ equity 137,071 41.9 133,935 39.7

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 327,405 100.0 337,768 100.0

Consolidated Balance Sheet

The board of directors approved the financial statements on February 27, 2004.

———

BOSSARD GROUP: CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT / BOSSARD GROUP: CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

06

07

IN CHF 1,000 NOTES 2003 2002

Gross sales 22/31 433,404 449,737

Sales deductions 16,655 17,708

Net sales 416,749 432,029

Cost of goods sold 260,134 272,298

Gross profit 156,615 159,731

Personnel expenses 23/24 89,827 89,766

Sales, marketing and administration expenses 18,764 17,681

Other operating expenses 25 18,200 18,755

EBITDA 29,824 33,529

Depreciation and amortization 26 13,945 15,108

EBIT 15,879 18,421

Financial expenses net 27 3,648 7,376

Income from associated companies 8 –197 –103

Profit before taxes 12,428 11,148

Taxes 28 2,926 1,573

Profit after taxes 9,502 9,575

Minority interest –354 –447

Net profit 9,148 9,128

IN CHF  NOTES 2003 2002

Earnings per bearer share – basic 29 3.16 3.14

Earnings per bearer share – diluted 3.16 3.14

Earnings per registered share – basic 29 0.63 0.63

Earnings per registered share – diluted 0.63 0.63

Consolidated Income Statement

Consolidated Statement
of Changes in Equity

ISSUED OWN RETAINED EARNINGS CUMUL. TRANSLAT. SHAREHOLDERS’

IN CHF 1,000 SHARE CAPITAL SHARES AND RESERVES DIFFERENCES EQUITY

Balance at Jan. 1, 2002 32,000 –2,551 114,741 –10,457 133,733

Net income for the year 9,128 9,128

Dividend – –

Treasury shares purchased for option scheme (note 18) –553 –1,185 –1,738

Options issued/(exercised) (note 18) 262 262

Translation differences –7,450 –7,450

Balance at Dec. 31, 2002 32,000 –3,104 122,946 –17,907 133,935

Balance at Jan. 1, 2003 32,000 –3,104 122,946 –17,907 133,935

Net income for the year 9,148 9,148

Dividend –2,315 –2,315

Treasury shares sold for option scheme (note 18) 421 1,506 1,927

Options issued/(exercised) (note 18) –1,219 –1,219

Translation differences –4,405 –4,405

Balance at Dec. 31, 2003 32,000 –2,683 130,066 –22,312 137,071

BOSSARD GROUP: CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT / BOSSARD GROUP: NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

08

09
———

IN CHF 1,000 2003 2002

Cash flows from operating activities

Net profit before financial expenses and taxes 15,721 18,077

Taxes paid –2,148 1,244

Depreciation and amortization 13,945 15,108

Other non cash expenses

– Minority interest 354 447

Cash flows from operating activities before changes in working capital 27,872 34,876

Decrease/(increase) receivables –4,010 3,284

Decrease inventories 1,486 18,025

Increase/(decrease) payables 3,210 –8,508

Cash flows from changes in working capital 686 12,801

Cash flow from operations 28,558 47,677

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant, equipment and computer software 4,506 3,856

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment –473 –1,367

Net cash used for investing activities 4,033 2,489

Free cash flow 24,525 45,188

Cash flows from financing activities

Decrease/(increase) of loans and deposits –1,257 548

Sale/(purchase) of treasury shares/employee options 708 –1,476

Repayment of debts –18,190 –37,709

Financial expenses net paid –3,648 –7,376

Dividends paid –2,315 –

Cash flows from financing activities –24,702 –46,013

Translation differences –1,011 3,570

Change in cash at banks and marketable securities –1,188 2,745

Cash at banks and marketable securities at January 1 7,052 4,307

Cash at banks and marketable securities at December 31 5,864 7,052

Change in cash at banks and marketable securities –1,188 2,745

Repayment of debts 18,190 37,709

Decrease net debt 17,002 40,454

Net debt at January 1 –120,721 –161,175

Net debt at December 31 –103,719 –120,721

Reconciliation of net debt

Cash at banks and marketable securities 5,864 7,052

Debt –109,583 –127,773

Net debt at December 31 –103,719 –120,721

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Scope of Operations  (1)
Bossard Holding AG, Zug, is the ultimate parent company of
all entities within the Bossard Group of companies. Bossard
is a leading distributor of fasteners and small component
parts and a provider of engineering and inventory manage-
ment solutions to original equipment manufactures in three
geographic regions: Europe, America and Asia.

Changes in the Scope of Consolidation (2)
Bossard (Korea) Ltd, an associated company previously
accounted for under the equity method, is 100 percent
consolidated as of 2003 as the Group is exercising control